

# **PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

# No. G26] PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 19th MARCH [2004]

#### CORRIGENDUM

THE General Public is hereby advised that under the heading "Appointment of Acting Executive Director of the National Road Safety Council" and "Suspension of Appointment and Appointment of Acting Departmental Head" which appeared in *National Gazette* No. G24 on pages 2 & 3 respectively, the dates of the signature of the instruments by the Acting Governor-General stated as 9th March, 2004 are in error and in each case should read as follows:—

"19th March, 2004".

Dated this 19th day of March, 2004.

W. KIAP, Secretary, National Executive Council.

National Road Safety Council Act 1997

### APPOINTMENT OF ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL ROAD SAFETY COUNCIL

I, Bill Skate, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 21 and 27 of the National Road Safety Council Act 1997 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after considering a recommendation from the Minister, hereby appoint John Robert Siola to be Acting Executive Director of the National Road Safety Council with effect on and from 10th February, 2004 until such time a permanent appointment is made.

Dated this 19th day of March, 2004.

BILL SKATE, Acting Governor-General.

## CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

# SUSPENSION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, Bill Skate, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1D) of the Constitution and Section 31D and 31B of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1995, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after receiving a recommendation from the Minister for Public Service, hereby:—

- (a) suspend the appointment of Valentine Kambori as Secretary for the Department of National Planning and Rural Development; and
- (b) appoint Marianna Ellingson to be Acting Secretary for Department of National Planning and Rural Development.

with effect on and from 20th February, 2004, until further notice.

Dated this 19th day of March, 2004.

BILL SKATE, Acting Governor-General.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—055.